

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WHALE AND DOLPHIN CONSERVATION,)
et al.,) Civ. No. 1:21-cv-112-APM
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,)
et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO LIFT STAY AND FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST
SUPPLEMENTAL AND AMENDED COMPLAINT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT..... 2

Introduction..... 2

Procedural History 4

Factual Background 5

Argument 8

I. The Equities Support Lifting the Stay 9

 A. Due to changed circumstances, Plaintiffs’ interests are harmed
 by the ongoing stay. 10

 B. Lifting the stay will not prejudice Federal Defendants,
 but continuing it will harm Plaintiffs. 11

 C. Lifting the stay is in the interest of judicial economy..... 12

II. Granting This Motion to Supplement and Amend the Complaint
Will Promote the Speedy Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Claims
Without Undue Delay or Prejudice..... 13

 A. The proposed supplement to the Complaint is appropriate
 under Rule 15(d). 14

 B. The proposed amendment to the Complaint is appropriate
 under Rule 15(a)(2). 16

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Correct the Record</i> , Civil Action No. 23-75 (JEB), 2023 WL 2838131 (D.D.C. April 7, 2023)	9
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2011)	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019)	9
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	16
<i>Hall v. CIA</i> , 437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	9
<i>Marsh v. Johnson</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003)	9, 12
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2011)	17
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	6, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 283 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Whale and Dolphin Conservation v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2021), ECF No. 14	1, 4
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Kempthorne</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008)	16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555(b)12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)17
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)13

Other Authorities

87 Fed. Reg. 46,921 (Aug. 1, 2022)..... *passim*
87 Fed. Reg. 56,925 (Sept. 16, 2022)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....1, 13, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)..... *passim*
